

No. 21-1517

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

NATURALAND TRUST; SOUTH CAROLINA TROUT UNLIMITED;  
UPSTATE FOREVER,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

DAKOTA FINANCE, LLC d/b/a Arabella Farm; KEN SMITH, SHARON  
SMITH; WILLARD R. LAMNECK, JR.,  
Defendants – Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina,  
at Greenville. Joseph Dawson, III, District Judge. (6:20-cv-01299-JD)

---

**APPELLEES’ PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Elizabeth B. Partlow  
Law Offices of Elizabeth B. Partlow, LLC  
1800 Platt Springs Rd.  
West Columbia, SC 29169  
Telephone: (803) 814-0868  
E-Mail: beth@partlowlaw.com

Adam B. Lambert  
Acker Lambert Hinton, P.A.  
859 Pendleton St., PO Box 9  
Pickens, SC 29671  
Telephone: (864) 878-1184  
E-mail: adam@alhfirm.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
1. Commencement of an action under state law should be determined by the state's own procedures .....	6
2. The panel majority's decision erroneously minimized the role and effect of a DHEC Notice of Alleged Violation .....	10
3. Cases cited by the panel majority do not support the conclusion that DHEC had not commenced an administrative action against Appellees.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18
ADDENDUM .....	19
<i>Allen v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91775, 2009 WL 3234699 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	ADD001
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Cnty. of Henrico</i> , No. 3:21-cv-752 (DJN), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67080 (E.D. Va. Apr. 11, 2022) .....	ADD005
<i>Koures v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52323, at *15 (W.D.N.C. May 16, 2011) .....	ADD019
<i>Vail v. Harleysville Group. Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17405, 2002 WL 32172799 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2003) .....	ADD025

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91775, 2009 WL 3234699 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 30, 2009).....	8
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed'n v. ICI Ams.</i> , 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Cnty. of Henrico</i> , No. 3:21-cv-752 (DJN), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67080 (E.D. Va. Apr. 11, 2022).....	2, 12
<i>Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> , 382 F.3d 743, 760 (7th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 913 (2005).....	14
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	7
<i>Koures v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52323, at *15 (W.D.N.C. May 16, 2011).....	8
<i>Lassiter v. LabCorp Occupational Testing Servs.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 746 (M.D.N.C. 2004).....	8
<i>Louisiana Envtl. Action Network v. Sun Drilling Products Corp.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 476, 481 (E.D. La. 2010).....	11
<i>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne</i> , 318 F.3d 1248, 1251 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. Cnty. Comm'rs of Carroll Cnty., Md.</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Colorado Ref. Co.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Colo. 1994) .....	8

*United States v Metro. Water Reclamation Dist. of Greater Chicago*, 792 F.3d 821

(8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Vail v. Harleysville Group. Inc.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17405, 2002 WL 32172799 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2003).....	8

**Statutes**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1319 .....	6
33 U.S.C. §1319(g)(6).....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii) .....	1, 4, 6
33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B) .....	2, 6
S.C. Code Ann. § 48-1-50 .....	11

**Other Authorities**

40 Fed. Reg. 28130 (July 3, 1975) .....	1
57 Fed. Reg. 43733 Sept. 22, 1992).....	1-2
Fed R. Civ. P. 3 .....	6
